

## RESTRICTED PUBLICATION ORDER

Order pursuant to s 26 of the Inquiries Act 2014 (Vic).

Made by Commissioner: Chair Professor Eleanor A Bourke AM

**Date of Order:** 1 April 2025

**How Made:** Order of the Commission

**ORDERS:** 

Pursuant to s 26(1)(b) of the *Inquiries Act 2014* (Vic), and having regard to the matters set out in sections 26(2)(b) - (e):

1. The following documents<sup>1</sup> are subject to a restricted publication order under section 18 of the *Inquiries Act 2014* (Vic):<sup>2</sup>

Document description	Document ID	Scope
Catholic Church: Submission to Yoorrook of the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne, Annexure A	CCA.0001.0002.0047	Full
Catholic Church: Submission to Yoorrook of the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne, Annexure B	CCA.0001.0002.0055	Full
Catholic Church: Submission to Yoorrook of the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne, Annexure C	CCA.0001.0002.0060	Full
Uniting Church in Australia ( <b>UCA</b> ) List of land sales – September 2009 – March 2024	UCA.5010.0001.0001	Full

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Previously tendered by Administrative Order dated 17 December 2024.

As per the decision of the Yoorrook Justice Commission communicated to the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne on 12 November 2024 and Uniting Church in Australia (Synod of Victoria and Tasmania) on 21 May 2024.

2. The following documents<sup>3</sup> are subject to a restricted publication order under section 18 of the *Inquiries Act 2014* (Vic):<sup>4</sup>

Document description	Document ID	Scope
SRO Land Tax 2023 properties – 15-09-2023.xlsx	UCA.5000.0005.7805	Full
Refined SRO List 2023 PTV's Church - Congregation (and associated land holdings) assessed by SRO at 31.12.2022.xlsx	UCA.5011.0001.0114	Full

3. A copy of this order is to be published on Yoorrook's website: <a href="https://yoorrookjusticecommission.org.au">https://yoorrookjusticecommission.org.au</a>

## Notes:

1. Pursuant to section 48(1) of the *Inquiries Act 2014* (Vic), it is an indictable offence for a person (including a body corporate) to knowingly or recklessly contravene an order of a Commissioner under section 26(1).

Professor Eleanor A Bourke AM Commissioner and Chairperson

Gleanor a Dowle

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Tendered by Administrative Order dated 13 February 2025.

As per the decision of the Yoorrook Justice Commission communicated to the Uniting Church in Australia (Synod of Victoria and Tasmania) on 21 May 2024.